as identified by the independent valuer. At 30 September 2023, the weighted average yield for standing assets was 4.43% and
the range was between 3.56% and 5.70% (2022: 3.28% and 4.89%). Implicit in the yield is the valuer’s consideration of climate
risks.
Yield and ERV are not necessarily independent variables. It is possible a change in one assumption may result in an offsetting
change to the other but equally the change in both assumptions may increase the impact on valuation.
Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs
As set out within significant accounting estimates and judgements above, the Group’s property portfolio valuation is open to
estimation uncertainty and is inherently subjective by nature. At the balance sheet date, when the property portfolio was valued,
the Group considered the range used below, in the sensitivity analysis, to be appropriate as at that date. As in a stabilised logistics
market, the ranges used represent reasonable possible changes in unobservable inputs.
As a result the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared for investment properties:

-0.25% yield

€m
+0.25% yield

€m
-5% in ERV

€m
+5% in ERV

€m
Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment
properties as at 30 September 2023 85.45 (76.19) (52.79) 53.08
Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment
properties under construction and land as at 30 September
2023 5.05 (4.56) (4.83) 4.83
Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment properties as
at 30 September 2022 95.69 (84.74) (31.67) 33.82
Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment properties
under construction as at 30 September 2022 19.45 (17.48) (14.07) 15.14

The CBRE valuation includes deductions for transaction costs that would be incurred by a hypothetical purchaser at the valuation
date. These costs include Real Estate Transfer Tax (“RETT”) equivalent to stamp duty except for properties in Belgium, Poland
and Sweden. In Belgium, Poland and Sweden, the local valuation practice is to exclude such costs given the prevalence of
corporate rather than asset transactions in these markets.
15. Asset held for sale

30 September
2023

€m

30 September
2022

€m
Asset held for sale 49.30 —

Asset held for sale relates to an investment property for which there was Investment Committee approval to dispose of at the

[…]

Between
2–5 years

€m

More than
5 years

€m
30 September 2023
Loans and borrowings1 770.10 815.08 2.40 7.19 9.59 588.98 206.92
Trade and other payables2 27.96 27.96 26.25 — 1.71 — —
Non-current liabilities 23.31 23.31 — — — — 23.31
Customer deposit 2.34 2.34 — — 0.11 — 2.23
  823.71 868.69 28.65 7.19 11.41 588.98 232.46

Carrying
amount

€m

Total
cash flows

€m

Less than
3 months

€m

3–12
months

€m

Between
1–2 years

€m

Between
2–5 years

€m

More than
5 years

€m
30 September 2022
Loans and borrowings1 701.07 752.93 2.06 6.19 8.25 526.43 210.00
Trade and other payables2 35.83 35.83 34.54 — 1.29 — —
Non-current liabilities 33.62 33.62 — — — — 33.62
Customer deposit 2.05 2.05 — — 0.47 — 1.58
  772.57 824.43 36.60 6.19 10.01 526.43 245.20

1 Included within the between 2 to 5 years disclosure is the €77.5 million nominal value of drawn RCF (2022: €11 million).
2 Excludes VAT and deferred income as these are not financial liabilities

Foreign currency risk

As at 30 September 2023

Investment
property

 exposure
€m

Cash and cash
 equivalents

 exposure
€m

Total
currency
exposure

€m
Pound Sterling — 0.30 0.30
Zloty — 2.33 2.33
SEK 106.50 9.36 115.86
Total foreign currency 106.50 11.99 118.49

Foreign currency sensitivity
+10% movement

€m
+5% movement

€m
-5% movement

€m
-10% movement

€m
Pound Sterling 0.03 0.01 (0.02) (0.03)
Zloty 0.21 0.11 (0.12) (0.26)
SEK 10.53 5.52 (6.10) (12.87)

As at 30 September 2022

Investment
property

 exposure
€m

Cash and cash
 equivalents

 exposure
€m

Total
currency
exposure

€m
Pound Sterling — 10.19 10.19
Zloty — 1.64 1.64
SEK 9.65 11.71 21.36
Total foreign currency 9.65 23.54 33.19

Foreign currency sensitivity
+10% movement

€m
+5% movement

€m
-5% movement

€m
-10% movement

€m
Pound Sterling 1.13 0.54 (0.49) (0.93)
Zloty 0.18 0.09 (0.08) (0.15)
SEK 2.37 1.12 (1.02) (1.94)

The Group’s functional currency is the Euro as the Group operates in Continental Europe. The Group keeps some cash in foreign
currency to finance its working capital.
As at 30 September 2023 the Group has a cash balance of GBP 0.26 million and PLN 10.82 million, equivalent to €0.30 million
and €2.33 million respectively (30 September 2022: GBP 8.94 million and PLN 7.97 million, equivalent to €10.18 million and €1.64

Tritax EuroBox plc FY23 full-year results | Page 44

million respectively). The Group also has a cash balance of SEK 108.05 million, equivalent to €9.36 million as at 30 September